

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS

08/27/02 11:37

STATE OF WASHINGTON

*Jo YN*

No. 33953-6-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

MARY JO THOLA, D.C., and SUNSET CHIROPRACTIC AND  
WELLNESS CENTER, INC., a Washington corporation,

Respondent,

vs.

ALTA D. MAHAN, D.C. and JOHN DOE MAHAN, and their marital  
community;

Defendants,

MARTIN R. HENSHELL and JANE DOE HENSHELL, and their  
marital community; HENSHELL CHIROPRACTIC, a Washington  
sole proprietorship and partnership,

Appellants.

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

WIGGINS & MASTERS, P.L.L.C.

Kenneth W. Masters, WSBA 22278  
Shelby R. Frost Lemmel, WSBA 33099  
241 Madison Ave. North  
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110  
(206) 780-5033

Attorney for Appellants

PM 9/21/06

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
REPLY RE STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REPLY RE ARGUMENT .....	6
A. The Court must reverse because the UTSA displaced Thola’s conflicting tort and restitutionary claims, where Thola argued to the jury that it should find a breach of loyalty, intentional interference and unjust enrichment based on Mahan’s trade-secret misappropriations.....	8
B. The Henschells cannot be liable for Mahan’s willful and malicious trade-secret misappropriation, nor for fees and exemplary damages. ....	17
C. The Henschells could not ratify Mahan’s willful, malicious and intentional misconduct because they did not have full knowledge of the facts at the relevant time.....	20
D. Thola’s intentional interference and unjust enrichment claims also fail. ....	22
E. At a minimum, the Court must reverse on damages.....	22
F. The Henschells did not assign error to the trial court’s fee award, so Thola responds to nothing, and she is not entitled to fees on appeal. ....	24
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours Powder Co. v. Masland</i> , 244 U.S. 100, 37 S. Ct. 575, 61 L. Ed. 1016 (1917).....	14
<i>Pacific Aerospace &amp; Electric, Inc. v. Taylor</i> , 295 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (E.D. Wa. 2003).....	14, 15

### STATE CASES

<i>Barnes v. Treece</i> , 15 Wn. App. 437, 549 P.2d 1152 (1976).....	20
<i>Boeing Co. v. Sierracin Corp.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 38, 738 P.2d 665 (1987).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Consumers Insurance Co. v. Cimoch</i> , 69 Wn. App. 313, 848 P.2d 763 (1993).....	20
<i>Ed Nowogroski Insurance, Inc. v. Rucker</i> , 88 Wn. App. 350, 944 P.2d 1093 (1997), <i>aff'd on other issues</i> , 137 Wn.2d 427 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hein v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 45 Wn.2d 586, 277 P.2d 708 (1954).....	18
<i>Island Air, Inc. v. LaBar</i> , 18 Wn. App. 129, 566 P.2d 972 (1977).....	14, 15
<i>Kieburz &amp; Associates, Inc. v. Rehn</i> , 68 Wn. App. 260, 842 P.2d 985 (1992).....	16
<i>Kuehn v. White</i> , 24 Wn. App. 274, 600 P.2d 679 (1979).....	18
<i>Mortgage Specialists, Inc. v. Davey</i> , New Hampshire Supreme Court No. 2005-067, 2006 N.H. LEXIS 106 (Slip Op., July 26, 2006).....	15
<i>Niece v. Elmview Group Home</i> , 131 Wn.2d 39, 929 P.2d 420 (1997).....	18

<i>Robel v. Roundup Corp.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 35, 59 P.3d 611 (2002).....	18
<i>Smith v. Hansen, Hansen &amp; Johnson, Inc.</i> , 63 Wn. App. 355, 818 P.2d 1127 (1991).....	20
<i>Snyder v. Medical Serv. Corp. of E. Wash.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 233, 35 P.3d 1158 (2001).....	18
<i>Tegman v. Accident &amp; Medical Investigations Corp.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 102, 75 P.3d 497 (2003) .....	18

**STATE STATUTES**

RCW 19.108.030(2) .....	24
RCW 19.108.900(2) .....	13
RCW 19.108.900 .....	8, 9, 11, 12
RCW 19.108.910 .....	16

**MISCELLANEOUS**

3 Am.Jur.2d <i>Agency</i> § 195, at 698 (1986).....	20
